501885978 04/12/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CombiMatrix Corporation	01/05/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gen9, Inc.
Street Address:	143 Binney Street
City:	Cambridge
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02142

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13250207	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (617)310-6000

 Phone:
 6173106075

Email: bosipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jennifer A. Camacho
Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127662-011709/CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer A. Camacho

Total Attachments: 4

source=011709AssignmentCombitoGen9#page1.tif source=011709AssignmentCombitoGen9#page2.tif source=011709AssignmentCombitoGen9#page3.tif source=011709AssignmentCombitoGen9#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028034 FRAME: 0763

CH \$40 00 1325

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. CombiMatrix Corporation, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of <u>Delaware</u> and having a usual place of business at 310 Goddard, <u>Suite 150, Irvine, CA 92618</u>, owns and has legal title to one or more inventions described in an application (or provisional application) for Letters Patent of the United States identified in attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Gen9, Inc., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of <u>Delaware</u> and having a usual place of business at <u>143 Binney Street</u>. <u>Cambridge MA 02142</u>, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with ASSIGNOR:

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR HAS sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell. assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to nonprovisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest ASSIGNOR may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all of ASSIGNOR'S rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest therein:

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR'S executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to provide statements or testimony in any interference

Eshibit B to Patent Rights Purchase and Sale Agreement

or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved:

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of ASSIGNOR'S execution of this assignment,

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be duly executed and hereunto hands have been set out and a seal affixed on the date set forth below.

Assi	nor's Authorized Agent	ijo
	Combi Matrix Comoration Name	manidi Sanga
State/Commonwealth of)	
County of) 88	
On this day of	, before me, the undersigned notary pub	lie
personally appeared	proved to me through satisfactory evidence of	
identification, which were	to be the person whose name is sign	ied
on the preceding or attached documen	in my presence.	
	Notary Public	
	Mr. Commission France	

Eshibit h to Potent Rights Purchase and Sale Agreement.

Schedule A

Title: "Microarray Synthesis and Assembly of Gene-Length Polynucleotides" inventor: Andrew V. Olenikov

Attorney Docker No.	Pat/App. No.	Jurisdiction	Filing Dute	Pub. No.	Recordation of ASSIGNOR'S Ownership Interest (Rect/Frame)
12706240117004118	7,563,600	USA	09/12/02	138 2006/0015218	0133074863
127662-4117864JS	7,323,339	USA	08/10/05	108-2005/0287585	020185/0580
127662-01 (707/I)S	12/488,662	USA	06/22/09	US 2010/024767	(23391/0137
127462-01170145(1	PC17U803/28946	Istermitional	059/12/03	W402(8)48)24886	See 013307/0663
127662-011764763	kii 03 23 23 23 73 5	Finope	09/12/68	Far 1546387	N/A
12766249117087697DIV	11/2/10/04/30086.6	Europe	69/12/03	N/ArDivisional)	N/X
1276624111702/AU	2003/270866	Austrafia	1997/12/803	A11200327(Nn/6	N/A
127662-011703X:X	CA 2498746	Chrada	69/12/93	CA2498746	N/A
1276624811763539	2eM)4/536347	Juggen	G9/12A33	JP2008538725	NA

Tashihit B tis Fatent Rights Parchatte and Sale Agreement

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOVLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of Orange	
On 01 05 2011 before me. COU. personally appeared SCOH BOYELL	een J. Ezell Notary Public
the within instrument and acknowledged to me the	lence to be the personed whose name in his here subscribed to at he/site/they executed the same in his herether authorized on the instrument the persones, or the entity upon behalf of
I certify under PENALTY OF PERIORY under the is true and correct.	e laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
WITNESS my band and official sesi. COCOLLY LOLL COCOLLY LOLL COCOLLY LOLL COCOLLY COCOLL	COLLEEN J. WARNER COUNTY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires May 9, 2012
ADDITIONAL, OI	TIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT EXHIBIT PATCHE RECOGNICATION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT FATCH RECOGNICATION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT PATCH RECOGNICATION	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORE: Are indianal adjacent sometimal in California most gentem vertically assumed and indianal and indianal assumed and indianal and indian
Sumber of Pages 19 Deciment Date 93110	 Since and Commy tenormation made to the State and County where the discription signer(x) presentally appeared is fore the empty public for measure appeared space to associate the efficient sections of a few forests and the same as a supposed space. The massy politic mast north his or her made as a supposed units of her considering follows in the sections of the sections of the sections. It is now followed by a command then some interpretability. It and the normal of document supports) who personally appear at the page of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Claiming of the Construction of th	 Indicate the correct surprise or plant from by existing off incorrect froms the separation is see to be considered from fine thin correct from Patient to part, by indicate this independent files in the part of the part of

Specify wanch this documents to the signed discursion.

CHIA + 210,97400 F23,9808 - - - Notory Classesson.

RECORDED: 04/12/2012

Truspec(s):

PATENT

A Additional enforcemental is not reported but steplid light to comment that

bilign description in teams in suspection attached on a different description. 🏂 — India sta Okran 1994 Allahachad dominiran, miniper sa pagas and dasa. budies of the expectity spherised by the signer, Wife channel capacity is a desperals life as, indicate the title time CEP, 690, Socretary).

REEL: 028034 FRAME: 0767